The effect of the changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016 and 2015 by line items are as follows:

2016 2015
HK$'000 HK$'000

Decrease in administrative expenses 447 399
Decrease in income tax expense 7 7

Increase in profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company 454 406

Increase (decrease) in surplus on revaluation of leasehold land and buildings 2,675 (2,960)
(Increase) decrease in deferred tax charge arising on leasehold

land and buildings (441) 488

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income for the year attributable to
owners of the Company 2,234 (2,472)

Increase (decrease) in total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
owners of the Company 2,688 (2,066)

Increase in earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company
– Basic (cents) 0.17 0.15

Annual Report 2015/16  41

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2B. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
The effect of the changes in accounting policies on the financial position of the Group at 1 April 2014 are
as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Property, plant and equipment 313,179 (22,598) 290,581
Deferred tax liabilities (3,725) 3,027 (698)

Total effect on net assets 309,454 (19,571) 289,883

Property revaluation reserve (18,280) 18,280 –
Retained profits (801,235) 1,291 (799,944)

Total effect on reserves (819,515) 19,571 (799,944)

The effect of the changes in accounting policies on the financial position of the Group at 31 March 2015
are as follows:

As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Property, plant and equipment 299,706 (25,159) 274,547
Deferred tax liabilities (4,213) 3,522 (691)

Total effect on net assets 295,493 (21,637) 273,856

Property revaluation reserve (20,752) 20,752 –
Retained profits (812,652) 885 (811,767)

Total effect on reserves (833,404) 21,637 (811,767)

Sun Hing Vision Group Holdings Limited 42

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting
Standards issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures
required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies
Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial
instruments that are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.